
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1829 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.03.2020 

Establishment of Central Universities 
 

†1829. SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY: 
 

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the number of Central Universities in the country along with the places where they are 
situated and the date on which they were established and came into operation; 

(b) whether UGC rules are being followed in the appointment, transfer and time-bound 
promotion of the gazetted and non-gazetted officials in the above Central Universities; 

(c) if so, the University-wise details of the appointments, transfers and promotion during the last 
three years; 

(d) whether UGC rules/guidelines are followed in the CAS promotion of professors in the above 
Central Universities;  

(e) if so, the names of lecturers who were given promotion in the above universities along with 
the dates of promotion and the rules under which they were promoted; and  

(f) the University-wise/Institute-wise/year-wise details of the employees promoted?  

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’) 

 (a):  At present, there are 43 Central Universities under the purview of Ministry of Human 
Resource Development (MHRD). A list of the Central Universities indicating their location and 
year of establishment is at Annexure. 

(b) to (f): The Central Universities are autonomous bodies established by the respective Acts of 

the Parliament and are governed by their respective Acts and the Statutes and the Ordinances 

framed there under. All the Central Universities follow the Rules and Regulations of 

Government of India and UGC on appointment, promotions etc.  Ministry of Human Resource 

Development generally does not interfere in the internal academic and administrative matter of 

the Central Universities as they are autonomous bodies and details of the appointments, 

transfers and promotions in Central Universities are not maintained centrally in MHRD.  

*****  



 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1829 for answer on 02.
Establishment of Central Universities asked by Shri Bhagirath Choudhary, Hon'ble MP 

STATEMENT OF ESTABLISHMENT AS CENTRAL UNIVERSITY  
SL 
No 

Name of the State Name of the University Location of Univer

1 2 3 4 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
ANDHRA PRADESH 

Jantaluru Village, Anantapur D

2 CENTRAL UNIVERSITY TRIBAL OF 
ANDHRA PRADESH 

Vijayanagaram 

3 BIHAR CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH 
BIHAR 

Gaya, Bihar 

4 MAHATMA GANDHI CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY 

 District-East Champaran, Biha

5 CHHATTISGARH GURU GHASIDAS 
VISHWAVIDYALAYA 

Koni, Bilaspur (C.G.) 

6 DELHI UNIVERSITY OF DELHI Delhi 
7 JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA Delhi 
8 JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIVERSITY New Mehrauli Road, New Delh
9 INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL OPEN 

UNIVERSITY (IGNOU) 
Maidan Garhi, New Delhi 

10 GUJARAT CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
GUJARAT 

Sector-29, Gandhinagar-38203

11 HARYANA CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
HARYANA 

Mahendergarh, Haryana 

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
HIMACHAL PRADESH 

PO Box No. 21, Dharamashala
Kangra 

13 JAMMU CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JAMMU Rahya-Suchani(Bagla), Samba
14 KASHMIR CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 

KASHMIR 
Ganderbal, Srinagar 

15 JHARKHAND CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
JHARKHAND 

Ratu-Lohardaga Road, Bramb
835 205 

16 KARNATAKA CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 
KARNATAKA 

Kalburagi 

17 KERALA CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF KERALA Kasaragod 
18 MADHYA PRADESH DR. HARISINGH GOUR 

VISHWAVIDYALAYA 
Sagar (M.P.) 

19 INDIRA GANDHI TRIBAL NATIONAL 
UNIVERSITY 

Amarkantak 

20 MAHARASHTRA MAHATMA GANDHI 
ANTRASHTRIYA HINDI 
VISHWADYALAYA 

Gandhi Hills, Post- Hindi Vishw
Wardha – 442 005 

21 ORISSA CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF ODISHA Sunabeda, Koraput 

22 PUNJAB CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF PUNJAB City Campus - Mansa Road, B
Main Campus - Badal-Bathinda
Village - Ghudda 



23 PONDICHERRY PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY Kalapet, Puducherry  
24 RAJASTHAN CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF 

RAJASTHAN 
Bandarsindri, Ajmer, Rajasthan

25 TAMIL NADU CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF TAMIL 
NADU 

Thiruvarur, Tamil Nadu 

26 TELANGANA MAULANA AZAD NATIONAL URDU 
UNIVERSITY 

Gachibowli, Hyderabad 

27 UNIVERSITY OF HYDERABAD Gachibowli, Hyderabad 
28 THE ENGLISH & FOREIGN 

LANGUAGES UNIVERSITY 
Jamai-Osmania, OU Campus, 

29 UTTARKHAND HEMWATI NANDAN BAHUGUNA 
GARHWAL UNIVERSITY 

Headquarter - Srinagar (G) and
at Srinagar-Chauras, Pauri Ca
Tehri Campus 

30 UTTAR PRADESH ALIGARH MUSLIM UNIVERSITY Aligarh, Uttar Pradesh. 

31 BANARAS HINDU UNIVERSITY Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh 

32 BABASHAHEB BHIMRAO 
AMBEDKAR UNIVERSITY 

Rae Bareli Road, Lucknow 

33 UNIVERSITY OFALLAHABAD Senate House, Allahabad 

34 WEST BENGAL VISVA-BHARATI Shantiniketan, Birbhum, West 
731235 

  NER -CENTRAL 
UNIVERSITY 

    

35 ASSAM ASSAM UNIVERSITY Silchar, Assam (Main Campus
Anglong, Assam(Satelite Cam

36 TEZPUR UNIVERSITY P.O. Napaam, Tezpur, District-
784028, Assam  

37 ARUNACHAL PRADESH RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY Rono Hills, Doimukh, Itanagar
38 MANIPUR MANIPUR UNIVERSITY Canchipur, Imphal – 795 003 
39 MEGHALAYA NORTH EASTERN HILL 

UNIVERSITY 
HQ-Shillong, Campus-Tura 

40 MIZORAM  MIZORAM UNIVERSITY Tanhril, Aizawl, Mizoram 

41 NAGALAND NAGALAND UNIVERSITY HQ.Lumani-Campus,  
Meriema Campus, 
SASRD Campus and 
SETAM Campus, Nagaland  

42 SIKKIM SIKKIM UNIVERSITY Gangtok, Sikkim 
 


